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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Reed Siemieniuk 
McMaster University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a protocol for a feasibility and safety monitoring study of 
preexposure prophylaxis for HIV in New South Wales, Australia. It is 
fantastic that they will be monitoring the patients so closely and is 
important as the roll-out of PrEP continues. The study design and 
outcomes seem reasonable. I have some specific comments below:  
 
What are the investigators going to do to ensure adequate 
responses to the behavioural surveys? Have they been user tested 
and/or validated in a similar population?  
 
How are adverse effects going to be reported and recorded?  
 
One of the major values of these types of safety and feasibility 
studies is the ability to monitor for patient-important adverse events. 
There is concern about long-term bone health with tenofovir, for 
example. Will fractures be monitored? Any other prespecified 
adverse event outcomes?  
 
How will the investigators limit missing follow-up data? How will 
missing data be analyzed?  
 
Line 154: “…the sample size…was informed by available evidence, 
expressions of interest, [etc]…” This seems ambiguous. Also, why 
would the sample size of similar studies being conducted influence 
sample size of this study? Was sample size determined based on 
resources made available by Gilead or the government funder? If so, 
please state that. Seems that the only reasons to limit the sample 
size would be feasibility and resources. While 750 patient-years may 
provide reasonable effect estimates for most outcomes, it is not 
likely to be adequately powered to detect rare or long-term safety 
outcomes. Some discussion of how precise the trial is expected to 
be for some of the important outcomes would be useful.  
 
How was the convenience sub-sample chosen for the blood study of 
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adherence?  
 
What role will Gilead have or have they had in designing the study, 
outcome selection, or other conduct of the trial?  
 
I would prefer that the authors avoid the use of brand names 
(Truvada) in manuscript.  
 
Are there any plans for longer-term follow-up for safety outcomes 
after the end of the trial?  
 
Are there any limitations to the trial that should be discussed?  

 

REVIEWER Deborah Donnell 
Fred Hutch  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There is an inaccuracy in lines 96-100 of the manuscript. Hte iPrEx 
study found an estimated reduction in risk of infection of 92% in men 
on the active arm who were highly adherent to PrEP versus not 
taking PrEP (no detectable PrEP). The difference is that these 
estimates come from case-control (or case cohort) studies within the 
active arm, and as such, are subject to confounding and assessment 
bias.  
 
Similarly, there is an inaccuracy in line 112: almost all the evidence 
of PrEP acceptibility and efficacy comes from outside the US, 
although the US FDA was the first to license the drugs for PrEP. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

This is a protocol for a feasibility and safety monitoring study of preexposure prophylaxis for HIV in 

New South Wales, Australia. It is fantastic that they will be monitoring the patients so closely and is 

important as the roll-out of PrEP continues. The study design and outcomes seem reasonable. I have 

some specific comments below:  

 

What are the investigators going to do to ensure adequate responses to the behavioural surveys? 

Have they been user tested and/or validated in a similar population?  

This research team has extensive experience in collecting behavioural data and has accrued a vast 

body of literature. The questions used in this study have been pre-tested in behavioural surveillance 

and research among Australian gay and bisexual men. They also have established relationships with 

the wider community, and this is reflected in the high uptake and participation rates observed in the 

study to date. To ensure high rates of behavioural survey completion, one of the members of the 

study team (SV) is responsible for monitoring behavioural survey completion rates and following up 

on incomplete survey responses, with help from the clinics.  

A ‘behavioural survey’ sub-section has been added to the manuscript, and reads as follows:  

“The research team has extensive experience in developing behavioural surveys, and has established 

links with the GBM community, which have high levels of altruism and interest in HIV research. To 

ensure adequate completion of behavioural surveys, clinicians will remind participants of the 

importance of prompt survey completion at each study visit. If a survey remains incomplete three days 

after a study visit, participants will receive two automated email reminders, one week apart, followed 
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by clinic intervention using phone or SMS reminders.” (lines 241-248)  

 

How are adverse effects going to be reported and recorded?  

 

A section detailing procedures for adverse events has been added to the manuscript (lines 314-324). 

It reads as follows:  

“Serious adverse events are life threatening events, including HIV seroconversions that must be 

reported to the sponsor within one business day, and the lead ethics committee within 72 hours. All 

events will be judged by a medical officer as related or unrelated to the study drugs, and will be 

subsequently reported to Gilead. All pregnancies in women taking PrEP will also need to be reported 

to Gilead. No pre-specified adverse event data are being collected; however, testing for STIs and 

renal and hepatic function will occur at each study visit. Clinicians will ask participants to report any 

other adverse events or untoward medical occurrences at each quarterly visit, or at an additional visit 

if they present to the clinic between study visits, and these events will be captured by the clinical data 

management system. All participants reporting an adverse event will be followed clinically until it is 

resolved or stabilised.”  

One of the major values of these types of safety and feasibility studies is the ability to monitor for 

patient-important adverse events. There is concern about long-term bone health with tenofovir, for 

example. Will fractures be monitored? Any other prespecified adverse event outcomes?  

Fractures are not being monitored specifically in this study, but will be captured as (serious) adverse 

events, as applicable. STIs and renal and hepatic function are monitored at each study visit, but no 

other pre-specified adverse event information is collected. This information has also been added to 

the ‘Adverse event’ section (see above comment).  

 

How will the investigators limit missing follow-up data? How will missing data be analyzed?  

Clinical data will be monitored regularly for completeness and quality, according to the study 

monitoring plan, in order to minimise missing data. During data analysis, all data submitted to the 

study will be collated and the effects of the missing data on sample characteristics and other variables 

of interest will be investigated. This information has been added to the manuscript (lines 379-380). “All 

data submitted to the study will be collated prior to analysis, and the effects of the missing data will be 

investigated.”  

Members of the research team (CC, CG) are conducting remote and in-person monitoring at sites and 

via the electronic data capture systems at regular intervals. System checks have been implemented in 

the online system to prevent incomplete data entry.  

One sentence has been added to the manuscript to clarify this: “Regular monitoring will occur to 

ensure completeness and quality of the clinical data collected in the PRELUDE study.” (lines 343-344)  

 

Line 154: “…the sample size…was informed by available evidence, expressions of interest, [etc]…” 

This seems ambiguous. Also, why would the sample size of similar studies being conducted influence 

sample size of this study? Was sample size determined based on resources made available by 

Gilead or the government funder? If so, please state that. Seems that the only reasons to limit the 

sample size would be feasibility and resources. While 750 patient-years may provide reasonable 

effect estimates for most outcomes, it is not likely to be adequately powered to detect rare or long-

term safety outcomes. Some discussion of how precise the trial is expected to be for some of the 

important outcomes would be useful.  

 

The line about the sample size of similar studies has been removed. Sample size was in part 

determined by the drug availability and funding from Gilead and the NSW Ministry of Health, 

respectively. A comment to this effect has been added to the manuscript (lines 160-163). “Given the 

drug availability and funding provided, a sample size of 300 individuals was chosen, with the 

possibility of enrolling up to 30 heterosexuals (10% of the total study cohort).”  

The trial is not intended to report long-term or rare safety outcomes, as it is focusing on the 
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acceptability and feasibility of small-scale implementation, hence these factors were not taken into 

consideration when determining sample size.  

 

How was the convenience sub-sample chosen for the blood study of adherence?  

Additional information has been added to the blood collection sub-study section to explain how 

participants were selected. It reads as follows:  

“These clinics were chosen as they are located closest to the storage facility, St Vincent’s Centre for 

Applied Medical Research, thus reducing the need for couriering and storage. Consecutive 

consenting participants at each site will be enrolled until there are at least 100 participants in the sub-

study. All sites have sufficient numbers of participants for enrolment in the sub-study, as well as 

previous experience with blood sample collection for research studies.” (lines 254-259)  

 

What role will Gilead have or have they had in designing the study, outcome selection, or other 

conduct of the trial?  

Gilead have had no role in the study or protocol design, and will not have a role in analysis. As a 

clinical trial by design, the study is only reporting serious adverse events and pregnancies during the 

course of the study to Gilead and the leading HREC. A line has been added to the ‘Funding’ section 

explaining this; “Gilead were not involved in the study or protocol design, and will not have any role in 

data analysis.” (lines 564-565)  

 

I would prefer that the authors avoid the use of brand names (Truvada) in manuscript.  

References to Truvada ® have been removed from the manuscript, and replaced with PrEP or 

TDF/FTC.  

 

Are there any plans for longer-term follow-up for safety outcomes after the end of the trial?  

Consent has been obtained from participants to link their records to the HIV and STI notifications 

registry, maintained by the NSW Ministry of Health. Non-identifiable individual codes will be used to 

track patients for the six month period following study completion.  

 

Are there any limitations to the trial that should be discussed?  

The main limitation of the trial, as you pointed out, was that the sample size was small and not 

adequately powered. A paragraph on limitations has been added to the manuscript, and reads as 

follows:  

“This study is not without some limitations. Firstly, it has enrolled a relatively small sample of 300 

individuals, with follow-up restricted to a maximum of 2.5 years, so there is limited potential to detect 

long-term trends. Despite this, frequent detailed data collection, particularly on behavioural practices 

and STI testing and diagnosis, and procedures to maintain high rates of follow-up will ensure that a 

high-quality and complete dataset is available for analysis. This is a one-arm study and there is no 

comparison group, but as PRELUDE is a feasibility and implementation study, this group is not 

necessary. We anticipate that only a small number of heterosexuals will be enrolled in the study, so 

we will not be able to conduct quantitative analysis on this group, but given the nature of the HIV 

epidemic in Australia being predominately in GBM, this group is our primary focus for data analysis.” 

(lines 404-414)  

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

There is an inaccuracy in lines 96-100 of the manuscript. Hte iPrEx study found an estimated 

reduction in risk of infection of 92% in men on the active arm who were highly adherent to PrEP 

versus not taking PrEP (no detectable PrEP). The difference is that these estimates come from case-

control (or case cohort) studies within the active arm, and as such, are subject to confounding and 

assessment bias.  
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Thank you for pointing this out. It has been corrected to read “…who had detectable levels of study 

drug in plasma samples, and were thus highly adherent to daily PrEP, in comparison to people who 

had no detectable PrEP in their blood samples. However, it must be noted that this risk reduction 

estimation comes from a case-control study within the active arm of a randomized controlled trial, thus 

subjecting the results to confounding and bias.” (lines 96-100)  

 

Similarly, there is an inaccuracy in line 112: almost all the evidence of PrEP acceptibility and efficacy 

comes from outside the US, although the US FDA was the first to license the drugs for PrEP.  

This section has now been altered to reflect recent PrEP approvals in several countries, as well as to 

highlight that the WHO guidelines recommend the general establishment of PrEP demonstration 

projects; “Several other countries have followed suit, including France, Peru, South Africa, and most 

recently, Australia … These guidelines also recommend the establishment of implementation projects 

to examine the feasibility of PrEP in a variety of settings.” (lines 109-116) 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Reed Siemieniuk 
McMaster University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing all of my comments appropriately. The 
protocol is, in my view, acceptable for publication.  
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Correction: Protocol for an open-label,
single-arm trial of HIV pre-exposure
prophylaxis (PrEP) among people at high risk
of HIV infection: the NSW Demonstration
Project PRELUDE

Vaccher S, Grulich A, McAllister J, et al. Protocol for an open-label, single-arm trial of
HIV pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) among people at high risk of HIV infection:
the NSW Demonstration Project PRELUDE. BMJ Open 2016;6:e012179. The author
affiliations are incorrect in this manuscript. Corrected affiliations are given below:
Authors
S Vaccher,1 A Grulich,1 J McAllister,2 D J Templeton,1,3 M Bloch,1,4 A McNulty,5

J Holden,6 I M Poynten,1 G Prestage,1 I Zablotska,1 on behalf of the PRELUDE Study
Team
Author affiliations
1Kirby Institute, UNSWAustralia, Kensington, New South Wales, Australia
2St Vincent’s Hospital, Darlinghurst, New South Wales, Australia
3RPA Sexual Health, Sydney Local Health District, Camperdown, New South Wales,
Australia
4Holdsworth House Medical Practice, Darlinghurst, New South Wales, Australia
5Sydney Sexual Health Centre, Sydney, New South Wales, Australia
6Centre for Population Health, NSW Ministry of Health, North Sydney, New South
Wales, Australia
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